
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS 

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS) 
 

RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 792 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 26.07.2021 

 

Import of sports equipments 
 

792 #  Shri Neeraj Dangi: 
 
Will the Minister of Youth Affairs and Sports be pleased to state: 
 
(a) whether many sports are lagging behind in the country due to non availability of sports 
equipments for the players; 
(b) if so, the details thereof; 
(c) the details of funds spent on the purchase of sports equipments from foreign countries,during 
last five years, year-wise; and 
(d) the details of countries and agencies from where sports equipments have been imported? 
 

ANSWER 
 

THE MINISTER FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS 
(SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR) 

 

(a)  No Sir. 
 
(b) Does not arise. 
 
(c) & (d) Sports is a State Subject and the primary responsibility of development of Sports 
rests with the State Government and the National Sports Federations (NSFs). The Government of 
India supplements and complements the efforts of the State Governments and NSFs through 
various Sports Promotional Schemes.  
 
 Out of the Schemes/programmes implemented by the Ministry of Youth Affairs & Sports, 
the followings Schemes/programmes have specific provisions for procurement of sports/sports 
science equipments : 
 

i. Sports Authority of India 
ii. Assistance to National Sports Federations 

iii. Khelo India  
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iv. National Sports Development Fund 
v. National  Sports University 

vi. National Centre for Sports Sciences and Research 
vii. National Centre for Sports Coaching 
 

Procurement of sports equipment is undertaken by the Ministry and organisations under it 
strictly as per the extant Orders and guidelines governing procurement. As per the extant policy of 
the Government to promote “Make in India” products, aiming for an “Aatmanirbhar Bharat”, and in 
terms of the Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion’s Public Procurement (Preference to 
Make in India), Order 2017, as amended from time to time, the endeavour of this Ministry is to 
make maximum procurement, including procurement of sports equipment, from local suppliers, and 
having the requisite local content as laid down vide the said Order.  

In special cases, when products of requisite quality with adequate local content are not 
available, foreign manufactured products are procured in India following prescribed guidelines. 
Only in exceptional cases, absolutely essential high-end sports and sports-science equipment not 
available for procurement in the country are imported from foreign countries through the Original 
Equipment Manufacturers (OEMs) or their authorised agencies after following laid down codal 
procedures. Since high-end sports equipment are utilised mainly for top athletes, the Sports 
Authority of India (SAI), which is responsible for training of top athletes, has imported sports and 
sports science equipment. 

The details of the sports equipment imported by SAI during the last five years are given at 
Annexure. The details of funds spent on the above purchase of sports equipments from foreign 
countries, during last five years, year-wise are as under: 

 

 
*****  

Financial Year Sports Equipment 
(Rs. in crore) 

Sports Science Equipment 
(Rs. in crore) 

2016-17 1.71 1.88 
2017-18 0.49 0.58 
2018-19 3.62 0.24 
2019-20 5.47 1.58 
2020-21 4.19 12.30 
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ANNEXURE 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (c) AND (d) OF RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 792 FOR 26.07.2021 ASKED BY SHRI NEERAJ DANGI, 
M.P. REGARDING IMPORT OF SPORTS EQUIPMENTS  

Sports Equipment 

 

S.No. Sports Equipment Country of Origin Agency 

2016-17 

1. Gymnastic Equipment France M/s.Genova 

2. Anti Gravity Treadmill United States of 
America (USA) 

M/s. AlTERG Inc. 

3. Radial Shock Wave Therapy Netherland M/s.EnafNoniua BV 

4. Volleyball Equipment Japan  M/s. Senoh Corporation 
5. Weightlifting Equipment Japan  M/s. Uesaka T.E. Co, Ltd. 
6. Volleyball Equipment France M/s. Frederic Segura 
7. Shuttlecock China M/s. Victor 

2017-18 
S.No. Sports Equipment Country of Origin Agency 

1. Gymnastics Equipment France M/s. Gymnova 
2. Harpenden Sitting Height Table United Kingdom 

(UK) 
M/s. Holtan Ltd. 

3. Wushu Equipment China M/s. Shandong Taishan Sports 
Co. Ltd.  

4. Athletic Equipment (Javelin) Hungary M/s. Nemeth 
5. Boxing Equipment Australia M/s. Sting International 
6. Boxing Equipment China M/s. Shandong Taishan 
7. Boxing Equipment Germany M/s. Budoland 

2018-19 
S.No. Sports Equipment Country of Origin Agency 

1. Javelin  Hungary M/s NEMETH ES 
2. Javelin Sweden M/s.Nordic 
3. Strength and Conditioning 

Equipment 
Sweden  M/s ELEIKO Group AB 

4. Shuttlecock China M/s. Yonex 
5. Yachting Equipment New Zealand M/s. Machay Boats 
6. Gymnastic Equipment Germany M/s. Spieth Gymnastic 
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7. Weightlifting Equipment Sweden M/s. Eleiko 
8. Taekwondo Equipment China M/s.  Daedo 
9. Vienna Test System(VTS) Austria M/s. Schuhfried 

2019-20 
S.No. Sports Equipment Country of Origin Agency 

1. Shuttlecocks  China M/s. Yonex 
2. Scoreboard for Shotgun Ranges Italy M/s. ElettronicaProgetti 
3. Basketball Wheel Chair UK M/s. Sunrise Medicals Inc.  
4. Wrestling Equipment France M/s. Gymnova 
5. Gym Equipment Australia M/s. Fast Twitch Sports 

Software Pvt. Ltd. 
6. Gymnastic Equipment France M/s. Gymnova 
7. Athletic (High Jump) USA M/s. UCS 
8. Archery Equipment USA, Korea, 

Australia, 
Netherland, Japan 

M/s. Avalon, Axcel Achieve, 
M/s. Cartel 
M/s. Debut Elite 
M/s. Hoyt 
M/s. Shibuya 
M/s. Win & Win 
M/s. Easton 

9. Taekwondo Equipment China M/s. Daedo 
10. Hockey Equipment New Zealand M/s. OBO Grade I 
11. Gymnastic Equipment France M/s. Gymnova 
12. Sepaktakraw Flooring Mats Thailand  M/s. Satian Industries Co. Ltd. 

2020-21 
S.No. Sports Equipment Country of Origin Agency 

1. Archery Equipment. (Easton) USA M/s. Easton Technical Products  
2. Archery Equipment (Win &Win) Korea M/s. Win&Win Co. Ltd. 
3 Archery Equipment (Hoyt) USA M/s. Hoyt 
4 GPS Sports System (Football) Switzerland M/s. Advance Sports 

Instruments SA, 
5. Hockey-kookaburraballs Australia M/s. Kookaburra 
6. Wrestling-PAC-Suples Bulgaria M/s Suples 
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Sports Science Equipment 

2016-17 
S.No. Sports Science Equipment Country of Origin Agency 

1. Deep Heat Therapy System 
“TECAR” 

France M/s Win Back 

2. Fluido  Therapy Unit USA M/s.Whiehall Manufacturing city 
of Industry 

3. Combination Therapy Unit Germany M/s.ZimmerMedizin System 
Gmbh 

4. Laser Germany M/s.ZimmerMedizin System 
Gmbh 

5. Nero-balance training by visual 
stimulation (Humac Balance 
System) 

USA M/s CSMI Solutions 

6. Body Composition Analyser Korea M/s.Danil SMC Co.Ltd. 
7. Skinfold Callipers UK M/s Holtan 
8. Physiological Monitoring 

System with Professional 
Software (PMS) 

USA M/s. Zephyr Performance System 

9. Combination Therapy Germany M/s. Zimmer Medizin System 
GmbH 

10. Portable Laser Therapy System Italia M/s. Globus Corporation 
11. Balance System Netherland M/s. Sensamove 
12. EMG Biofeedback UK M/s. Verity Medical Ltd. 
13. Interferential Therapy Unit Italy M/s. Globus Corporation 
14. Surface EMG Australia M/s. AD Instruments 
15. Bicycle Ergo Meter Sweden M/s.Monark 
16. Vienna Test System Austria M/s. Vienna 
17. Bicycle Ergometer Sweden M/s. MonarkExcercise Ab 
18. Ultrasound Netherland EnrafNonius B.V. 
19. Anthropometric Set Switzerland  M/s. DKSH 
20. Digital Grip Dynamometer & 

Digital Back and Leg 
Dynamometer 

Japan M/s. Takei Scientific Instruments 

2017-18 
S.No. Sports Science Equipment Country of Origin Agency 

1. GTMT (Fitness Equipment) Canada & Japan M/s. Vertic 
2. Combination Therapy Unit Germany  M/s. Zimmer Medizin System 

GmbH 
3. Anthropometry Set Germany M/s. SECA GmbH & Co. 

Hamburg 
4. Anthropometry Set Japan M/s. Takei Scientific Instrument 

Co. 
5. Neurotracker/Attention Training 

System 
Canada M/s. Cognisens 186 Cote-des-

Neieges 
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2018-19 
S.No. Sports Science Equipment Country of Origin Agency 

1. Bicycle Ergometer  Sweden M/s. Monark 
2. Combination Therapy (with 

Following Accessories) 
Italy M/s. SoundstimElettronicaPagani 

3. Advance Deep Tissue Laser 
Therapy Unit 

UK BTL Industries Ltd. 

2019-20 
S.No. Sports Science Equipment Country of Origin Agency 

1. Attention Training Canada M/s. Cognisens 
2. Wearable Biofeedback Devices Canada M/s.Thought Technology Ltd. 
3. BOD-POD (Air Displacement 

Plethysmography) 
Italy M/s. COSMED 

4. Anthropometry Equipment 
(Body Composition Analyzer 

Korea M/s. Selvas Healthcare 

5. Cryo Machine with 
Compression 

USA M/s. Games Ready 

6. Vision Training System Australia M/s. Sports Vision Pvt. Ltd. 
7. Lower Body Peak Bike Utility Sweden M/s. Monark Exercise AB 
8. Rowing Ergometer USA M/s. Concept2 Indoor Rower 
9. Anaerobic Ergometer Testing 

Bicycle for Lower Body 
Sweden  M/s. Monark Exercise AB 

10. Portable Lactate Analyser Japan  M/s. Arkray 
11. Physiology Equipment 

(Telemetric Metabolic Gas 
Analyzer + Programmable 
Treadmill 

Italy M/s.  Cosmed S.R. I 

2020-21 
S.No. Sports Science Equipment Country of Origin Agency 

1. Physiotherapy Equipment 
(Extra Corporeal Shockwave 
Therapy Unit+Portable 
Ultrasound (1 Unit) 

USA M/s. Chattanooga 

2. Anthropometry Equipment 
(Segmometer) 

Brazil  M/s. Cescorf 

3. Physiology Equipment 
(Desktop Lactate Analyser 

Germany M/s. BST Bio-Censer Tech. 
GmbH 

4. Physiology Eqpt. (Portable 
Computerized Breath by Breath 
Metabolic  Gas Analyser with 
Treadmill Bicycle Ergometer 

Italy M/s.  Cosmed S.R. I 

5. Physiology Equipment (GPS 
Heart Rate Monitor) 

Finland M/s. Polar Electro Oy. 

6. Harpenden/Holtan Sitting 
Height Table 

UK M/s. Holtan Limited Crosswell 

7. Portable Anthropometry Chair Indonesia M/s. Solo Abadi 
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8. Hot Magner (2 Channel) & (4 
Channel) 

Japan M/s. Chou, Japan Authorized & 
M/s. ITO Co, Ltd. 

9. Sit and Reach Box USA M/s. Fabrication Enterprises Inc. 
10. Digital Stadiometer (1 Unit), 

Digital BMI Machine, 
Multi-Frequency Body 
Composition Analyser 

Germany  M/s Seca GmbH & Co. Kg. 

11. Digital Grip Dynamometer Korea M/s. SEHAN Corporation  
12. Postural Analysis Software USA M/s. Posturezone, Georgia 
13. Physiotherapy Equipment 

(Rehab and Wellness 
Station/Thera band Station 

USA M/s. Performance Health L.L.P. 

14. Physiotherapy Equipment 
(Combination Therapy) 

UK M/s. BTL Industries Ltd. 

15. Physiotherapy Equipment (High 
Power Laser Unit) 

Japan M/s. ITO-Lazr 

 

***** 
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